The end of period AUA balance amounted to $7.1  billion at September  30, 2024. The following table presents the changes in wealth management AUA
balances:

(Dollars in thousands)
Three Months Nine Months

Periods ended September 30, 2024 2023 2024 2023
Wealth management assets under administration:
Balance at the beginning of period $6,803,491  $6,350,260  $6,588,406  $5,961,990
Net investment appreciation & income 372,027  (154,269) 844,800  391,781
Net client asset outflows (123,110) (64,596) (380,798) (222,376)
Balance at the end of period $7,052,408  $6,131,395  $7,052,408  $6,131,395

Mortgage banking revenues represented 16% of total noninterest income for nine months ended September 30, 2024, compared to 12% for the same period in
2023. These revenues are dependent on mortgage origination volume and are sensitive to interest rates and the condition of housing markets. While loan
origination and refinancing activities decreased in response to increases in market interest rates, a larger proportion of loans were originated for sale in 2024.
The composition of mortgage banking revenues and the volume of loans sold to the secondary market are shown in the following table:

(Dollars in thousands) Three Months Nine Months
Change Change

Periods ended September 30, 2024 2023 $ % 2024 2023 $ %
Mortgage banking revenues:
Realized gains on loan sales, net (1) $2,492  $1,746  $746  43 % $6,283  $3,149  $3,134  100 %
Changes in fair value, net (2) (28) (171) 143  84  316  297  19  6
Loan servicing fee income, net (3) 402  533  (131) (25) 1,534  1,660  (126) (8)
Total mortgage banking revenues $2,866  $2,108  $758  36 % $8,133  $5,106  $3,027  59 %

Loans sold to the secondary market (4) $120,338  $88,621  $31,717  36 % $303,034  $182,512  $120,522  66 %

(1) Includes gains on loan sales, commission income on loans originated for others, servicing right gains, and gains (losses) on forward loan commitments.
(2) Represents fair value changes on mortgage loans held for sale and forward loan commitments.
(3) Represents loan servicing fee income, net of servicing right amortization and valuation adjustments.
(4) Includes brokered loans (loans originated for others).

-52-

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, mortgage banking revenues were up by $758 thousand and $3.0 million, respectively, compared to